. veo s
CLAIBORNE PELL o524
RHODE ISLAND

Wlnifed Hiafes Denale

WASHINGTON, D.C.

September 20, 1966

Mr, Vincent Vespia

City Clerk of Providence
City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Vinnie;

It was a very pleasant experience to read this
morning the Resolution of the City Council in favor of my
sea grant college bill, S, 2439,

Would you please, on my behalf, express great
appreciation and gratitude to the members of the City
Council for their gesture of support.

Warm regards,
Ever sincerely,

Sl X

Claiborne Pell

IN CITY COUNCIL
.......... 0CT.6 - 1966
READ:

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

ZWZ Z_V-yé’é&;m




1

8|

ROBERT J. McOSKER
CITY SOLICITOR MAYOR
DAVID J. KEHOE JOSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR,

EDWARD F. MALLOY

VINCENT J. PICCIRILLI}
ASSISTANTS CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE

RONALD H. GLANTZ RHODE ISLAND 02203
SFECIAL COUNSEL

WILLIAM J. LANDI

CLAIMS ADJUSTER Sep‘t‘,ember 27 ’1966 .

The Honorable the Members of the
City Council,

City Hall,

Providence, R.I.

Gentlemen:

Under and by virtue of the provisions of Ordinances No. 340, 341
and 342 duly enacted by the City Council, and approved on July 11,
1966, which amended Chapter 1717 of the Ordinances of the City

of Providence, I have the pleasure of informing you that I have,
effective October 3, 1966, appointed John J. Cappelli, as

Special Counsel.

Very uly yours,

ROBER% OSKER ,
CITY SOLICITOR

*

RJIJM:RAF

IN CITY COUNCIL
ocT 6-1966
e

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
T;E SAME BE RECEIVED. -

/e rrcarel 22‘37‘Ah¢

CLERK




=

sep 79 10 56 M 66

DEFi.u. Libs LLERK
PROVIDENCE: R.T,




1]

SPG

CITY OF PROVIDENCE . MAYOR JOSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR.

The Public Service Engineer

Peter J. Hicks, Jr. 112 Union Street, Providence, R. 1. 02903
Public Service Engineer

October 5, 1966

Mr. Vincent Vespia
City Clerk
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island
Dear Mr. Vespia:
I enclosed herewith the bill of the Narragansett Electric
Company for the month of September 1966, for the street lighting
of the City of Providence,

The total net amount of the bill is $42,883.76,

Very truly yours,
</iijgz§;\7¥§;zﬁ§ g%:'\
Peter J. Hicks, Jr. g&ék(__
Public Service Enginee

PJH, JR/ 3d

IN CITY COUNCIL

OCT 6 - 1966
APPROVED: 2 ‘
Grecon “574%:§K

RECEIVED OF DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK
October 13, 1966 . . i

ol p A




FILED

Oct 5 4 24 PH 66

DEFV. UF CiiY CLERK
PROVIDENCE, R. 1.




o\s

‘" EDMUND M. MAURO
CHAIRMAN

TN et PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

j JOSEPH E. ADELSON
G. WILLIAM MILLER
, JORN J. CUMMINGS, Ja. 410 HOWARD BUILDING - PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

TELEPHONE 831-6550
ROBERT C. SMITH '

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR September 22, 1966

SECRRTARY

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

The Honorable City Council
City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

The Providence Redevelopment Agency in accordance with the provisions of
Paragraph 12 of Chapter 1375, as amended, of the Ordinances of the City of
Providence, Approved December 2, 1960; and Title 45, Chapter 32, Section 5 of
the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, hereby reports concerning the proposed
_ sale of real property within the Huntington Expressway Industrial Park.

The Agency proposes to sell a certain parcel of land situated within the
Huntington Expressway Industrial Park to Vargas Manufacturing Campany, or its
assignees. Said parcel of land is comprised of approximately 5.3 acres and
will be sold for a total sales price of $57,271.75.

Vargas Manufacturing Ccmpany is & local concern which specializes in the
manufacture of rings and jewelry. Present employment is approximately 200
‘and is expected to increase to 225 at the new plant, with a further increase
to 280 within the next few years. Site plans submitted by the Redeveloper
indicate they will construct & 31,500 sq. ft. building with provisions for
future expansion. The cost of the initial building is estimated at $375,000.

The sale of land to Vargas Menufacturing Company will permit them to
modernize and consolidate their manufacturing operations and will result in
an increase in employment and the tax base of the City of Providence.

Respectfully submitted,

IN CITY COUNCIL W

- 1956 Robert C. Smith
................... 9 .g.‘.T......s.. veacaue e emasesers ammsanene SrrosisewRs me cu-t ive Dire c.t or

EAD:
RCS : 7mb WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
: THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

8 Leyhen



iIN CITY
COUNCIL

SEP 2 2 1966

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 0}

..\....,ﬂ / } : sp
{2 I L

-

gep 15 3 52Pi'EH

Cag L SofRK
AT wibi et
O SVIDENCE R L

THE COMMITTEE ON

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT
RENEWAL & PLANNING




‘|
{n
R,
&)

EDMUND M. MAURO
CHAIRMAN

TINCSE o PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

JOSEPH E. ADELSON

G. WILLIAM MILLER
JOHN J. CUMMINGS. Ja. 410 HOWARD BUILDING - PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ROBERT C. SMITH TELEPHONE 831-6550

xecuTIVE DIRECTOR September 22, 1966

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL
\

The Honorable City Council
City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, R.I.

Gentlemen:

The Providence Redevelopment Agency in accordance with the provisions
of Paragraph 12 of Chapter 1375, as amended, of the Ordinances of the City of
Providence, Approved December 2, 1960; and Title 45, Chapter 32, Section 5 of
the General Iaws of Rhode Island, 1956, hereby reports concerning the proposed
‘sale of real property within the Huntington Expressway Industrial Park

D & A Electroplating Compeny proposes to purchase a .certain parcel of
land situated within the Huntington Expressway Industrial Park. Said parcel
of land contains 45,673 square feet and will be sold for a total sales price
of $27,403.80.

The Redeveloper is a local concern engaged in the electroplating of
costume jewelry, industrial plating and plating of electronic circuit boards.
Present employment is epproximately 25 and is expected to increase to 50 at the
new plant. Preliminary site plans submitted by D & A Electroplating Company
indicate that the developer intends to construct a 10,000 square foot building
with provisions for expansion to 15,000 square feet in the future. The cost
of the new construction is estimated in excess of $100,000.

The sale of land to D & A Electroplating Company will permit the retention
of one of our smaller industries who wish to expand and yet remain in the
City of Providence and will also increase the tax base of the City.

Respectfully submitted,

/@%@@%ﬁ

IN CITY COUNCIL Robert C. Smith
- 1966 Executive Director

RCS :xmb ;
rhy RECVDHEREUPON T IS ORDERED THAT
™ IjE SAME BE RECEIVED. .

D o ineanid CeAits



L

E

{3
3

i ...ﬂ/
[N +

. {
[Moeu RN B 7

8219 2 w6 il 'Bh

DEPI
PROVID

IN CITY
COUNCIL

SEP 2 2 1966

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 0 URBAN REDEVELOPMENT
deneesesesseeeeeoo.. RENEWAL & PLANNING

oy 2D .
lesecesel Lioyea”  CLERS

g, Gy ¥ CLERR
EnCE B3

THE COMMITTEE ON

P
Ze

wesssae

F~36-CG

noM_so:n_m.

..§.

LN

%\!\\N




rd

R

-

< EDMUND M. MAURO

%::::[ CHAIRMAN
i TIMOTHY A. PURCELL

p VICE CHAIRMAN
¢ JOSEPH E. ADELSON
! G. WILLIAM MILLER

‘ JOHN J. CUMMINGS. Jr.

ROBERT C. SMITH

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SECRETARY

L

{7

PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

410 HOWARD BUILDING - PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

TELEPHONE 831-6550

September 22, 1966

=

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

The Honorable City Council
City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

The Providence Redevelopment Agency in accordance with the provisions
of Paragraph 11 of Chapter 1575 of the Ordinances of the City of Providence,
approved October 18, 1963, and Title 45, Chapters 31~33 (inclusive) of the
General Iews of Rhode Island, 1956, hereby reports concerning the proposed
sale of real property within the Weybosset Hill Project No. R.I. R=T.

The Agency proposes to sell a certain parcel of land situated within
the Weybosset Hill Project No. R.I. R=T to the Weybosset Hill Development
Corporation and Downtown Realty Inc, more commonly known as the Joint~Venture
of Reynolds=Gilbane. Said parcel of land is bounded by Empire and Westminster
Streets and the proposed extension of Greene Street and is delineated on the
attached map. Parcel 15A contains 47,131 square feet and wzll be sold for
a total sales price of $212,089.50. i

Preliminary plans submitted by the redeveloper indicate:that Parcel
15A will be the site of the Blue Cross office building. The: Hospital Service
Corporation will consolidate and modernize their operations within the four
floors of the new building, which will provide them with approximately 83,000
square feet of floor space. Estimated cost of construction.is in excess of
$1,500,000.

The redeveloper's architects and the Agency staff have coordinated
their efforts to design a structure which will harmonize structurally and
aesthetically with existing and proposed buildings in the Weybosset Hill
Project and the proposed extension of the Westminster Street pedestrian
mall.

Respectfully submitted,

IN CITY COUNCIL /%Qﬂ(/&%z’

_0CT6-1%6 gt e
READ: . N

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT Executive Director
THE SAME BE RECEIVED. .

igg:rmb 22;9;4v¢4>*94f'234937614'5

CLERK



IN CITY
COUNCIL THE nOz:s_:mm ON

SEP 2 2 1966

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 0} URBAN xmom<m5_ugmzq

e

RENEWAL & PLANNING - NLrasisaid: LRGJEAs. .

....................................




ATHELLS avrryy

LEGEND

RESIDENTIAL

INSTITUTIONAL

| PUBLIC
{1 commeraiaL
W S PARKING (improved)

57T UTILITY EASEMENT

m— ZONING DISTRICTS
DR DOWNTOWN RESIDENTIAL
DC-1  DOWNTOWN GENERAL COMMERGIAL

mmems PROJECT BOUNDARY LINE

STTERT

AN S

CATHEDRAL
squaze

NOTE ZONING BOUNDARIES, NEW STREETS, AND UTILITY EASEMENTS
TO BE ESTABLISHED ARE SJUBJECT TO MOCIFICATION

4201962

PROPOSED LAND USE & ZONING

WEYBOSSET HILL PROJECT NO.R.I.R-7

I.M.PE! & ASSOCIATES - ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS
PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENGY

w3 PROVIDENGE RHODE (SLAND

NORTH

o 100 299 300 EXHIBIT NO. R-23

war o @

SCALE IN FEET




- e s

3 N Rt
u o Lo v

qep 10 413 Pii *65

DEPT.OF LII ¢ CLERW
PROVIDENCE: R. I




K T Coteé

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

(-\ To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: May 17, 1966
Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 19 62 , contains the following assessment: . .
The following accounts are enitled

1963
1964 to exemption credit, as Veteran's
1965 record is on file in this office.
1959 AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1965 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
02 338 120
Martin R. Bogosian
33 Viola Street
Valuation 180 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 180 M.V, 7002 0 7002
TAX OF 1965
02 421 052
Stanley Brach and
wife Anna M,
51 Laban Street
Valuation L4310 Real Estate
Amt. Dece 760 Real Estate 168,09 138.45 29.64

(Veteran, Stanley Brach received 240 exemption - 02 421 OSO}

-forward-



)

L

49-2
-forward-
TOTAL
TAX OF 1962 TAX
19 006 U451
Frank P, and Marion G,
Saccoccio, DBA Phillips Wines
and Liquor Store
21 Pocasset Avenue
Valuation 3000 Tang.P.P.
A.mto DeCo 720 Tang.P.P. 117000

TAX OF 1963

19 006 U451

Frank P, and Marion G.
Saccoccio, DBA Phillips Wines
and Liquor Store

21 Pocasset Avenue

Valuation 3000 Tang.P.P.
Amt, Dec. 820 Tang.P.P. 117.00

TAX OF 196l

19 006 451

Frank P. and Marion G.
Saccoccio, DBA Phillips Wines
and Liquor Store

21 Pocasset Avenue

Valuation 3000 Tang.P.P.
Amt, Dec. 720 Tang.P.P. 117.00

TAX OF 1965

19 006 451
Frank P, and Marion G,
Saccoccio, DBA Phillips Wines

and Liquor Store
21 Pocasset Avenue

Valuation 3000 Tang.P.P.

Amt, Dec., 860 Tang.P.P. 117.00

-forward-

-l

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTED CORRECTION
TOTAL TAX DECREASE
88,92 28.08

(Veteran, Marion Saccoccio received 280 exemption - 19 006 L460)

85.02 31.98

(Veteran, Marion Saccoccio received 180 exemption - 19 006 460)

88,92 28,08

(Veteran, Marion Saccoccio received 280 exemption - 19 006 460)

83,46 33.54

(Veteran, Marion Saccoccio received 1,0 exemption - 19 006 L60)



49-2

-forwarde
AMOUNT OF
I::} TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
— TAX OF 1959 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
02 145 201 | |
James Beattie
140 Andem Street
Valuation 140 M.V,
Amt, Dec., 1,0 M.V, S.L46 0 Selib
(Veteran filed, April 11, 1957)
TAX OF 1965
02 510 765
Harold A. Brown and wife
Blanche C.
32 Audubon Avenue
Valuation 9150 Real Estate
Amt, Dec, 720 Real Estate 356,85 328.77 28,08

(Rec'd 280 Exemption - 02 510 760)

=forward



49~z -

~-forward-
AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
_ TAX OF 1965 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
%} 12 312 310 %o 3 o -
. John Loughran STTIMMG ; S N
30 Peacthvenu@ ‘ ITTIMMOD 3HT \( M:‘}/ Wty
- 2TIU2 VIG3T aVA EMIALD JIDRLUOD
Valuation ﬁo M'¥° SR .:5;,1‘% """"" ’ ’; 46
Amt, Dec, 0 M.V, okl 0 .
. aa2t - ¥ Jul
...................... ANICAIA TR

1'0 33TTIMMO3 0T Q3ARI3IA
e, Dl‘l!ﬁk".}q. JAA, "M‘AJ~

JRENCR M‘ \\ bktm.;&\ iy

(V/M—/%

" Louis T. Cote!,
City Assessor,

Tax of 1959 Tang.P.P. (Valuation Decrease) 140 Tax $ 5Solb

1

"

ft

n

1

" 1962 Tang.P.P. - " 720 " 28,08
" 1963 Tang.P.P. " " 820 " 31,98
" 1964 Teang.P.P. " " 720 " 28,08 -
" 1965 Tang.P.P, " " 1180 " 46.02
" 1965 Real Estate " " 1480 " 57.72
Total Amount Decrease Tax $ 197.34

IN CITY COUNCIL
ocT6-198
PPROVED:

[ P



IN CITY THE COMMITTEE ON
COUNC'L CLAIMS AND PENDING.SUITS..

. 7 Recommends )
JUL 7 - 1966 A R
~ fIRST READING ZM/M/ ....... loroct..
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON g-21f-CC ok
CLAIMS. AND. RENDING. .SUITS.
Desrssl Lbsppee? USRS



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

. City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island
’ May 31, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15
A. D. 19 65, contains the following assessment:

1965 , total tax
03 000 850
C & M Mfg. Co.
112 Point st. 35,000. tangible
’ 2800 MnVo $ 1’375092

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: Sold
machinery and reduced rented space by fifty per cent during 196lL.

1.

03 000 850
C&M Mfgo Co.
112 Point St. 20,000, tangible
2800 MQVQ $ 790092
decrease 15,000, tangible $ 585.00

forward



Louis T. Cote

O City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island

City Tax Assessor

May 31, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Coliector of the City of Providence on ]une 15,
A. D. 19 65, contains the following assessment:

1965
05 019 550 Cert. #16-2-19
Philip Franklin Eddy
33 Acorn St. 1,000, tangible $ 39.00

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: Moved
to smaller office in 196li.

05 019 550

Philip Franklin Eddy

33 Acorn St. 300. tangible $ 11.70
decrease 700. tangible $ 27.30

forward

2,



3.

Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island May 31, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 65 , contains the following assessment:

1965

07 124 580
Guido E. George
156 Harold St. 13,850, real estate
300. M.V.
400, tangible $ 567.45

ExCr 39.00
528.15

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: Out of
business prior to December 31, 196kL.

07 124 580
Guido E. George
156 Harold St. ‘ 13,850, real estate
300. M.V. $ 551v85
ExCr 39000
512.85
decrease 0O, tangible $ 15.60

forward




O

Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 31, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 1%3 |, contains the following assessment:
6l,65
1963 '
12 303 Loo
M. Longo & Sons Inc.
25 Bath St. 33,050, real estate
20,000, tangible )
1,000, M.V, $ 2,107.95
1964 '
12 303 400 33,050, real estate
Same 20,000, tangible
7000 MoV. 2,096025
1965
12 303 LOO 1,330. real estate
Same 21,000, tangible
780. M.V, 901.29

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: Machinery
sold and production capacity reduced.

1963
12 303 LOO
M. Longo & Sons Inc.
25 Bath St. 33,050, real estate
10,000, tangible
1,000, M,V, $ 1,717.95
1964
12 303 LOO
Same 33,050, real estate
7,500, tangible
700. M.V, 1,608.75
1965
12 303 40O
Same 1,330. real estate
5,000, tangible
780. M.V, 27729
decrease 1963 10,000, tangible $ 390.00
" 1964 12,500, n 487.50
" 1965 16,000, ¢ 620,00



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

Junell, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 65, contains the following assessment:

1965

01 197 035
Peter Aproian
13 Sussex St. 1,280, real estate
220, M,V, $ 58.50
ExCr 39000
19,50

The city tax shonuld read and the assessment should stand as follows: Paid
auto tax in Cranston on transfer registration,

01 197 035
Peter Aproian
13 Sussex St. 1,280. real estate $ L9.92
ExCr 39.00
10,92
decrease 220, M.V, $ 8.58

forward



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 1, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 65 , contains the following assessment:

1965

12 211 502
Ronald Lewis
6l Furnace St. 140, MV, $ 5.6

12 211 487
Ronald leyis
6).[. Furna-ce St. ]l-lOQ M.v. 50h6

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: same
person,

12 211 502

Ronald lewis ]

6l Furnace St. 0] : 0

12 211 487

Ronald lewis

6l Furnace St. 280, M.V, $ 10.92
decrease 12 211 502 15,0, M.V, §  10.92°
increase 12 211 487 140, M.V, 10.92

forward



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 1, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such

part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 19 65, contains the following assessment:

The following should be added to the 1965 tax roll. (See certificate
21-2-6.

1965
13 118 225 (new)
Nicholas A. Manganaro 3rd
12 Riverdale St., 2,120. M.V, $ 82.68

Te

Increase 2,120, M.V, $  B82.68

forward



Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 1, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 65. contains the following assessment:

1965
15 128 049
John A, Owen :
22 Nebraska St. 2,400, M.V, $ 93.60
ExCr 39,00
5L 60

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: 1955
model car taxed as a 1965,

8.

15 128 049
John A. Owen
22 Nebraska St. 140, M.V, 5.46
' ExCr S5.hé
0
decrease 1,00, M.V. % Bh.60o

forward



9.

Louis T. Cote

O ‘ City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island

City Tax Assessor

June 1, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 65 , contains the following assessment:

1965
18 Lo 015
Orlando 0. Rotella
138 Texas Ave. 2,120, M.V, $ 9L.38
ExCr 39.00

55.38

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: auto

overassessed,
18 Lok 015
Orlando 0. Rotella
138 Texas Ave, 780, M.V, 30.42
ExCr, 30,42
0
decrease ‘ 1,520, M.V, $ 55430

forward



10,

City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island
June 15, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 65 , contains the following assessment:

1965
1L 072 250
Charles H, Newton & wf
Elizabeth _
485 Public S$t. 7,180, real estase
2,960, M.V, $ 395.46

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: auto
coded to wrong account,

1L 072 250

Charles H, Newton & wf

Elizabeth

14185 Public St. 7,180, real estate $ 280,02

1l 070 250 (new)

Oscar Newman

522 Westminster St. - 2,960, M.V, $  115.Lb
decrease 2,960, M.V, $ 115.LL
increase 2,960, M.V, - 11544
2 R0 (267 7% y
forward oy .



11,

Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island
June 22, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 65, contains the following assessment:

1965
13 856 000
William C. Mustard
60 Barnes St. 200, M.V,
' 500. tangible
1,500, intangible $ 33.30

The city tax should read and the assessmemt should stand as follows' HHG
sold prior to December 31, 196kL. :

13 856 000
William C. Mustard
60 Barnes St. 200. M.V,
1,500. intangible $ 13.80
decrease 500, tangible $ 19.50

forward



53 ~Z 12 .

D Myt

Recommended by:

angible FProperty Aide

/7
Approved by: 7 Xaud /

.~ Uity Assessor

IN CITY COUNCIL
ocT 6 - 1966
APPROVED : -

.y

ERK



IN CITY THE COMMITTEE ON
COUNCIL % 1o v g

.....................

L
JUL 7.- 1966 é:/fié/a/fﬁw/
FIRST READING W72 4

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 01y F-2/r-¢e ek
CLAIMS. AND. .P-ENDWG'GUI'TS‘

Z{abcazZ’ }ﬂ;ﬁw CLERK

N




1.

Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

O City Hall
. Providence 3, Rhode Island L .
s 1566

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments ‘or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth. Bl

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Prov1dence on ]une 15
A. D. 19 6l , contains the following assessment:

62, 65 Corrected
total tax total tax decrease
196l | I
19 156 120

Carol A, Scofield
12h Vinton St.

1,800, M.V, 70,20 0 70,20
Demolished 12/12/63.

1962
06 222 700
Henry Fontaine
* 366 Blackstone St,
O 800, M.V. 31,20 0 31,20
Servicemens! Act.
196
08 197 060
Ismael Herrera
182 George St.
6L0. M.V, 24,96 0 21,96
To Europe, Sept. 196L.

12 257 509
Deana R. Litwin
39 Pembroke Ave,
140, M.V, S.lb 0 S.L6
Did not own 12/31/6L.

13 043 500

Joseph R. Madeiros
300 Williams St.
Out of bus. 12/6l.

13 724 020
James Mooreman
90 Holden St. _
lhO. M.V, 5.).16 0 Sohé
O Did not own 12/6lL.

forward



Q

1965 -

18 381 771
Fannie Rosenblatt Exrx
u/w Theodore Rosenblatt
300 Grotto Ave.

11,600, intangible
No assets 12/6lL.

19 367 711

Archie Smith Admr. ¢ ¢+ a

Estate James N. Stover

111 Westminster St.
8,000. intangible

No assets. 12/6l.,

total tax

46,140

32,00

Sh-2

P

forward

Corrected

total tax-

decrease

L6.40

32,00

2,



Sh-2

MO 3ITTIMIAGCD SHT
ay/A 2MIALD

Approved by:

Y? Ew w‘l;;
JIDHUCS

gaet - ¥ JuL

JWidA3n Tedn
0 33TTIMMOD OT (3RA3334
2Tuz. AU gﬁq Quh. 2».’HAJ3

3.

sonal Propérty A:Lde

Tt

Lity Assessor

IN CITY COUNCIL

0CT 6 - 1366
APPROVED:

Z




N CITY:
(iJOUNCIL‘

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING g7,
JUL T - 1966 et FENONG
£ 10 COMMITTEE 01 &co/"}n}%mf
T0C Vi B
CLABIS.AND- PENDING. SN, éﬂ,@ g,
2 ceasZ Drasemr  CERK
L Lezrexetl e

G-2/-<¢



o 55-2

Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island
June 21, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the Cxty of Providence on ]une 15,
A. D. 19 21 ggntaéﬁs tge following assessment:

1961

21 019 762 K- v

Florence L, Urquhart & Marion L. Urquhart

38 Adelphi Ave, 12,830. real estate $ 500.37
1962

21 019 762

Same 12,830, real estate 500.37
1963

21 019 762

Same 12,830, real estate 500,37
196l

21 019 762

Same : 12,830. real estate 500.37
1965

21 019 762 ‘

Same 12,830, real estats 500.37

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: Garage

reduced from 1961 revaluation program.

1961
21 019 762
Florence L, Urquhart & Marion L. Urquhart
1923 Adelphi Ave. 2L,830. real estate 968,37
21 019 762
Same 12,330, real estate 480.87
1963
21 019 762
Same 12,330, real estate 480.87
196l
21 019 762
Same 12,330, real estate 480,87
1965
21 019 762
Same . 12,330, real estate 480,87
decrease 1981 500. real estate $ 19.50
1962 500, " 19.50
" 1963 500. " 19,50
" 1964 500, 19.50
" 1965 500, " 19.50

forward

1.



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island
June 30, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode [Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 65, contains the following assessment:

1965
19 488 700
St. Pius Church Corp.
55 Elmhurst Ave. 70,050, real estate $ 2,731.95

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: Exemption
credit omitted in error, Plat 120, lot 431, valuation 42,100,

2.

(Eaton St.)
19 488 700
St. Pius Church Corp.
55 Elmhurst Ave, 70,050, real estate
' 10,000, Ex. Cr.
%0.050. $ 2,731.95
ExCr 390,00
2,341.95
decrease 10,000, real estate $ 390.00

forward



55=2

\f ~ AT
‘1{

” i
-~

h w . L
e | 2T R™
-t 4& @)}J
T JUA
Recommended by: 0’ _;-hjﬂ Teha

3 TIMO0J OT G Adidd
2TIU2. oVanaS. QA 230AID

faey, 2 s
Real
V "=
1 \&:’.)\-_'\“"j\

ate Assessmerit Aide
. - b % e ol “ / \
l’}() a:lilnfi.. Dq'ill y - - \-“M/
Approved by: 2 pwIgn29 qyh 2MIALD , ;g /v
”'?T‘L.)l ........... : ! .......... C{ty’ Assessor
[y Luhail L.
P CL A IN CITY COUNCIL
OCT 6 - 1366
ngPROVEﬁ: N
(:‘ VG,
T TG
- >
- E)
A
75
oy 1D
A
€2
(c;.b -~



N CITY
COUNCIL

AUG 1 6 1975

[RST READIG
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 0:!
CLAIMS .AND. PENDING . SUITS

S )
Conezeld }5: . CLER:

THE COMMITTEE ON

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITs

..............



1.

Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

\ City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island
' June 30, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 1965 , contains the following assessment:

1965

19 126 325
Charlotte Schimel
165 Babcock St. - -- 940, M,V, $ 36.66

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: auto’
overassessed.

19 126 325

Charlotte Schimel

165 Babcock St. 520, M.V, $ 20.28
decrease 1,20, M.V, $ 16.38

forward



2.

Louis T. Cote

Q City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island

City Tax Assessor

June 30, 1966

To the Honorable C'ity Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 18,
A. D. 19 65, contains the following assessment:

1965
oL 188 350
Margaret A, Del Prete
93 Ellery St. 1,220, M.V, $ L7.58

The city tax should read and the aseessment should stand as follows: Auto

; overassessed.
1 _
O
oL 188 360
Margaret A, DelPrete
93 Ellery St. 780, M.V, , $ 30.Lh2
decrease Lo, M.V, % 17.186

forward



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island
July 19, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 65 | contains the following assessment:

1965
18 311 000
Harry M. Robinson
386 Lloyd Ave, 3,200, M.V, $ 124.80

18 311 005
Harry M. Robinson Jr,
386 Lloyd Ave, 1’400 M,V. Sohé

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: one auto
taxed to wrong account.

18 311 000

Harry M. Robinson _

386 Lloyd Ave. 2,240, M.V, $ 87.36
18 311 005

Harry M. Robinson Jr.

386 Lloyd Ave. 1,100, M,V, L2.90
decrease 18 311 000 960, M.V. $  37.4L
increase 18 311 005 960, M.V. 37.4k

forward



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

July 19, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The (éléy Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A . D. 19 , contains the following assessment:

1965
26 004 850
Tadeum Zalewski
82 Florence St. 1,940, M.V, $ 75.66

" The ecity tax should read and the assessment should stand as followsvz 1962 auto
taxed in error as 196l model.,

ho

26 00k 850

Tadeum Zalewski

82 Florence St. 1,160, M.V, $ L5.24
decrease 780, M.V, $ 30.42

forward




Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

<:> City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: July 22, 1966

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
"State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such

part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 1965 , contains the following assessment:

TAX OF 1965 TOTAL TAX
13 751 575
Robert E. Morin and wife Catherine
9 Hickory Lane, Lincoln, R.I. $ 231.27
, 39,00 Ex.Cre.
5930 Real Estate $ 192.27

The City Tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
(:>> Veteran, Robert Morin received $1,000.00 exemption in Lincoln, R.I. on.

the 1965 Tax, assessed December 31, 196l.

TAX OF 1965 TOTAL TAX

13 751 575

Robert E. Morin and wife Catherine
9 Hickory Lane, Lincoln, R.I.

5930 Real Estate $ 231.27

Amount Increase 1000 Real Estate
" " $ 39,00 Tax

~forwarde



O

Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council-of the City of Providence: July 26: 1966

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 62, contains the following assessment:

The following account is entitled
to exemption credit, as Veteran's
record is on file in this office.

TAX OF 1962 TOTAL TAX
02 209 878 |
Joseph M., Berg
1,06 Broad Street
740 M.V, $ 28.86
The City Tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:

Veteran, Joseph M. Berg did not receive his exemption due to a change

in coding. He filed his discharge papers with this office on July

18, 1950.
. PAX OF 1962 TOTAL TAX
02 209 878.

Jogseph M. Berg

1406 Broad Street
$ 28.86

740 M.V, 28.86 Ex.Cr.

Amount Decrease o M.V,
" n $ 28,86 Tax

-forward-



Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

: O ' City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island

July 27, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 18,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
1965
02 084 715
Frank G. Barnes
251 Sayles St. 1,590, real estate
4,510, M.V, $ 237.90

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: one
vehicle assessed as wrong model.

02 084 715
Frank G. Barnes
251 Sayles St. 1,590. M.V,
' 3,310. M.V, $ 191.10
deerease ’ 1,200, M.V, $ L46.80

forward

Te



8.

Louis T. Cote

O ' | City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island
July 15, 1966

City Tax Assessor

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 1965 , contains the following assessment:

1965
08 199 5L6
Hertz Car leasing Division
c/o Chesebrough Ponds
L85 Lexington Ave.
New York 17, N. Y. 13,960, M.V. $ sShh.hh

, The eity tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows: one leased
O vehicle removed from Rhode Island prior to 12/31/6L.

08 199 5u6

Hertz Car Leasing Division

¢/o Chesebrough Ponds

485 Lexington Ave. '

New York 17, N. Y. 12,760. M.V, $ L97.6L

decrease 1,200, M.V. < $ L6.80

forwvard



Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

City Hall
- Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: August 5, 1966

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 196l | contains the following assessment:
1965 The following accounts are entitled

to exemption credit, as Veteran's
record is on file in this office.

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 196l TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

13 038 250

Arthur J MacRae

16l Potters Avenue

Now--18 Ivy Street,
Pawtucket, R.I.

Valuation 280 M.V.
Amt. Dec. 280 Movo 10092 0 _ 10092

TAX OF 1965

13 038 250

Arthur J MacRae

16l Potters Avenue

Now--18 Ivy Street,
Pawtucket, R.I.

Valuation 140 M.V,
Am. Deco l)-'-o McVo 50,4.6 0 Sob.b

TAX OF 196]; Amount Decrease 280 Tang.P.P. T&ax § 10,92
non oy965 M " 140 Tang.P.P. " S.46

~-forward=-




[

Recommended by:

Approved by:

56-7Z 10.

(176nal Property Aide

AT

_“City Assessor

IN CITY COUNCIL

0CT 6 - 1966
APPROVED :

Oiean? Lt




LN CITY
COUNCIL

AUG 1 51958
[IRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ¢7J

CLAIMS AND. .PENDING SUITS.
27 CLERY

/ secessl LEd

THE COMMITTEE ON

Recommends

ﬁﬁm/{/{%& -

) 7:;'2 <




Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island July 8, 1966

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel-the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 3 ', contains the following assessment:

64,65 * ' Corrected
total tax total tax decrease
1963

13 638 200
Willijam H. J. Miller
188 Potters Ave.
400, tangible :
140. M.V, 21,06 0o : 21,06
Out of bus.l1962, ‘
Auto junked.

196l
16 238 256
Louise E. Pfangtiehl
3 Bodell Ave.
140, M.V, 8.6 0 5.46
Pd in Coventry. ~

20 136 200
Michael Tomao
9 Lyon Ct.
1,100, M.V, 42.90 0 42.90
Did not own, 12/63

1965
Ok 3L6 610
Ralph R, Dimeglio
173 Spruce St. :
1,100. M.V, 42.90 0 L2.90
Did not own 12/64 '

06 13k 120
Karen S. Finkle
51 Savoy St.
2,480, M.V, 96.72 0 96,72
Non - res.

forward

1



1965
10 026 LLO
-5::} Agnes R, James
T 52 Milburn Rd.
E. Prov., R. Io
5,300. intangible
Non res. 12/6l.
1964
13 638 200
William H. J. Miller
188 Potters Ave.
L4,0O. tangible
140, M.V.
Out of bus. 1962 auto
Junked,

1965
13 638 200
Same
140. M.V,
Out of bus, 1962 auto
Junked.,

05 019 660
Rollin L. Eddy
35 Elma St.
1,080, M.V.
Repossessed Aug., 196L.

05 048 112

William C. Ellis Jr. Gdn

Est, Iillian I, Ellis
2361y Post Rd.
War'WiCk, R. Io
1,200, tangible
3,500. intangible
Non-res.

1962
02 10l 690
Richard F. Barry
59 Dora St.
1,220. M.V.
Moved to Mass, May,1961.

1965
08 032 370
Philip D. Hallam
102 Colfax St,.
lho L ] M L] V L]
Did not own 12/6L.

total tax

21.20

21.06

5.h6

42.12

60.80

L7.58

5¢46

57-2: '
Corrected

total tax decrease

0 21,20

0] 21,06

0 5.46

0 42,12
0 60.80
0 | 47.58
0 5.L6

. forward

20




" 1062

16 428 977
Marion R, Pugliese Exrx.
u/w Anton Kienast
165 Angell St.,

15,300, intangible
Est. dist. 1955/

16 4,28 977
Same

15,300. intangible
Est, dis. 1955,

16 428 977
Same

15,300, intangible
Est. dist. 1955,

16 428 977
Same

15,300, intangible
Est. dist. 1955.

57-7

M

61.20

61.20

61.20

forvard

Corrected

M

ma_g_e_

61.20

61.20

61.20

3.



Recommended by:

Approved by:

57'Z Lh

O Mol

rsonal Property Alde

S 710

City Assessor

IN CITY COUNCIL
0CT 6 — 1368

APPROVED : ) x>
CLERK it =
| SRS
‘S‘" ™
-«
o S
m —
L -
o .
-y



3 19 P66

fue !

LERK

1 0F G e "
EPEROV\UENCE. R.I

V)

1 Ciry
COUNCIT:

AUG 16 1925

NI
_ TIRST READING
.EFERRED TO COMMITTEE 07
CLAIMS : AND. .PENDING, JUITS
~ ; ,

ooooo

loerecestl Z/;u,,o'm/ , CLERS

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

..................
.....................




(8

O

Louis T. Cote

City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

July 13, 1966

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such

part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth:
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 1963 ,

196l
1965

TAX OF 1965
12 354 555

Dolore V. Lusignan
38 Amherst Street

Valuation 2360 M.V,

Amt. Dec. 1000 Movn
- TAX OF 1965

03 199 493

David Carter
10 Bugbee Court
Now--72 Cypress Street

Valuation 660 M, V.,

Amt, Dec, 660 M.V,
TAX OF 1965

20 161 485

Lawrence Yen Shing Tow
175 Jewett Street

Valuation
Amt Iy Dec PY

contains the following assessment:

1500 Tang.P.P.
1000 Tang.P.P.

The following accounts are entitled

to exemption credit, as Veteran's
record is on file in this office.

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
92,04 53.04 39,00
25,74 0 25.7h
58.50 19,50 39.00

-forward-



ﬁi:k

3

58-2
-forward=-
TOTAL
TAX OF 1963 TAX
13 596 605
Abraham L, Meyerson and
wife Hope M,

160 Pidge Avenue, Pawtucket, R.I.
Now--28 Glendale Avenue

Valuation 10,100 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 200 Real Estate 393.90

(Received 800 Exemption - 13 861 220)

TAX OF 196l

13 596 605

Abreham L, Meyerson and

wife Hope M.

160 Pidge Avenue, Pawtucket, R.I.
Now-~28 Glendale Avenue

Valuation 10,100 Real Estate
Amt, Dec, 1400 Real Estate 393,90

(Received 600 Exemption - 13 861 220)

TAX OF 1965

13 596 605

Abrsham L, Meyerson and

wife Hope M,

160 Pidge Avenue, Pawtucket, R.I.
Now-~28 Glendale Avenus

Valuation 10,100 Real Estate
Amt., Dec, 600 Real Estate 393,90

(Received 4400 Exemption - 13 861 220)

IN CITY COUNCIL.
ocT 6 - 1966

APPROVEE 22

-forward-

-2n

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTED CORRECTION
TOTAL TAX DECREASE

386.10 7.80
378,30 15.60
370,50 23.40

s .

\_ Louis T. Cotel,
City Assessor,




) 587
-forwarde

. 1 BUA

CeINOD OT QL.
2Tiue QMIG‘/\HQ QliA eMIALD

Tax of 1963 Real Estate (Valuation Decrease)

" " 196} Real Estate n T
" 1965 Real Estate " n

"' 1965 TangeEaPyivTimMit00 IHT

12 DWICYIG aVA 2MIALD
Total Amourt™ écrga}ge':(l%g;"l%u, 1965)

201 £ 155 T YRR SIS

EYOAINENCE S T
L v g

bt 1] 3 TOBHLEL

- L

R

200
400
600
2660

Tax $ 7.80
" 15,60
" 23.40
" 103.7L

Ta.x $ 150051].



Ty
COUNCIL

AUG 1 6 1253

[iRST REACIIIG
REFERRCD TO COMMITTEE ¢’1
CLAIMS. AND. PENRING, SUITS

ﬁ) I ;_ ) RS " ‘

THE COMMITTEE ON*
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUIT

sesvensass e 4viessrnrenene Exttad (T8 -

. %ecgmmends'
o C'//
9-//‘:—56 er

2,

T ‘AANIAIAQYd
Wi A g

B HISTE 13

B | 5w

[

o £
. o P i
it 14 k, Tk



THE _CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 527
Approved  EFFECTIVE October 17, 1966
RESOLVED,

That Foster Street, in a southeasterly direction from Broad
Street to Pine Street, be established as a one-way street.
IN CITY COUNCIL

0CT6 -~ 1966

EFFECTIVE WITHOUT MAYOR'S APPROVAL
OCTORBER 17, 1966
Vincent ﬁespia, City Clerk
1



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

THE COMMITTEE ON

?cr.mwtluuov.






